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BECK NORTH CORPORATE PARK, UNIT ©
SP 07-45

Noh
BECK NORTH CORPORATE PARK UNIT 9, SP07-45

Consideration of the reguest of DOT Development Company, LLC, for Preliminary Site
Plan approval. The subject property is located in Section 4, at the northeast corner of
Hudsan Drive and DeSoto Court in the Beck North Corporate Park., The subject property
is approximately 2.39 acres and the applicant is proposing to construct a 31,156 square
foot speculative industrial building.

Required Action
Approve/deny the Preliminary Site Plan and Storm Water Management Plan

REVIEW RESULT DATE COMMENTS

Planning Approval 10417407 | Minor items to be addressed at time of
recommendad Stamping Set submittal,

Landscaping Approval 10/16/07 | = Planning Commission waiver

recommended requested for right-of-way berm
requirement along Hudson Drive.
Planning Commission waiver
reqquested for right-of-way berm
requirement along DeSoto Drive.

¢ Minor items to be addressed at time of
Final Site Plan submittal.

“Traffic Appraval 10/05/07 | Minor items to be addressed at time of
recommended Stamping Set submittal,

Engineering Approval 10/24/07 | Minor items to be addressed at time of
recommendead Stamping Set submittal,

Facade Approval 09/27/07 | Section @ waiver reguested for the use
recommended of "C"-brick and the overages of
allowable percentages.

Fire Approval 10/22/07 | No comments.

recommendled




Motions
Approval — Preliminary Site Plan

In the matter of Beck North Corporate Park, Unit 9, SP 07-45, motion to approve the
Preliminary Site Plan, subject to the following:

a. Planning Commission waiver for the berm requirement along the Hudson Drive

right-of-way;
b, Planning Commission waiver for the berm requirement along the DeSato Drive

right-of-way;
Planning Commission Section 9 Fagade wavier for the use of "C*brick and the

overages of allowable percentages;
. The conditions and items listed in the staff and consultant review letters being

addressed on the Final Site Plan; and
(additional conditions here if any)

for the following reasons... (because it is otherwise in compliance with Article 19, Article
24 and Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the

Ordinance.)

Approval — Storm Water Management Plan
In the matter of Beck North Corporate Park, Unit 9, SP 07-45, motion to approve the

Storm Water Management Plan, subject to:

a. The conditions and items listed in the staff and consultant review |etters being
addressed on the Final Site Plan; and
b. (additional conditions here if any)

for the following reasons...(because it otherwise in compliance with Chapter 11 of the
Code of Ordinances and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.)




Denial Preliminary Site Plan
In the matter of Beck North Corporate Park, Unit 9, SP 07-45, motion to deny the

Preliminary Site Plan, for the following reasons... (because it is not in compliance with
the Ordinance.)

Denial Storm Water Management Plan

In the matter of Beck North Corporate Park, Unit 9, SP 07-45, motion to deny the Storm

Water Management Plan, for the following reasons...(because it is not in compliance
with Chapter 11 of the Ordinance.)
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
October 17, 2007
Planning Review
Beck North Corporate Park, Unit 9
Vo' SP #07-45

Petitioner
Dot Development Company, LLC {Joel Haber)

Review Type

Preliminary/ Final Site Plan

Property C eristics
o Site Location: AL the northeast corner of Hudson Drive and DeSoto Court in the
Beck North Corporate Park north of West Road (Section 4).

Site School District: Walled Lake Consolldate Schools

» Site Zoning: 1-1, Light Tndustrial

e Adjoining Zoning; N{thh East, West, and South: I-1, Light Iﬂdusinal

s Site Use(s): 1Iur*acanl

» Adjoining Uses: North, East and South: Vacant; West: Office/warehouse use
s Site Size; 2.39 acres

« Building Size: 31,156 square feet

¢ Plan Date: Site Plan 06/15/07

Project Summary

The applicant is proposing to construct a 31,156 square foot speculative industrial bu'iiding in
the Beck North Corporate Park. The proposed building will be approximately 30% office use,
with the reminder being warehouse use.

Recommendation _
Approval of the Preliminary/Final Site Plan is recommended, The plan conforms to the
requirements of the Zoning Ordinance for the I-1 district as indicated in this review letter and
attached chart. There are only minor Planning related items that need to be addressed at
the time of Stamping Set submittal. Additional conditions may still be imposed by the
Planning Commission, Any additional conditions may require a resubmittal,

Ordinance Requirements

This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article
19 (I-1, Light Industrial District), Article 24 (Schedule of Regulations), Article 25 {(General
Provisions), and any other applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Please see the
attached charts for information pertaining to ardinance requirements. Applicable sections of
the Zoning Ordinance and other regulatory documents are highlighted in gray on the
attached chart. Items in bold below must be addressed by the applicant before Site Plan
Approval may be granted.



Planning Review of Prellminary/Final Site Plan October 17, 2007
Beck North Corporate Park, Uit 9 Page 2 of 2
SP#07-45

1. Section 2511.3.b of the Zoning Ordinance lists the required notes that must be
included on the photometric plan. These are also listed in the attached lighting
revliew chart. The applicant should include these required notes on the
photometric plan of the Stamping Set submittal.

Stamping Set Approval
Stamping sets are still required for this project. After having received all of the review letters

from City staff and approval from the Planning Commission the applicant should make the
appropriate changes on the plans and submit 12 size 24" x 36" copies with original
signature and original seals, to the Community Development Department for final
Stamping Set approval. Please contact either Kristen Kapelanski at (248) 347-0586 or Angie
Pawlowski at (248) 735-5631 prior to the submittal of the stamping sets.

Response Letter

A letter from either the applicant or the applicant’s representative addressing comments in
this, and in the other review letters, is requested with the Stampin s ittal.

Site Addressing
The applicant should contact the Building Division for an address prior to applying for a

building permit. Building permit applications cannot be processed without a carrect address.
The address application can be found on the Internet at:

http://mww.cl.novi.mi.us/Resources/Library/Forms/Bldg-AddressesApplication.pdf.

Please contact Sarah Marchioni [248.347.0430] in the Building Division with any specific
questions regarding addressing of sites,

Pre-Construction Meeting

Prior to the start of any work on the site, Pre-Construction {(Pre-Con) meetings must be held
with the applicant's contractor and the City's consulting engineer. Pre-Con meetings are
generally held after Stamping Sets have been issued and prior to the start of any work on
the site. There are a variaty of requirements, fees and permits that must be issued before &
Pre-Con can be scheduled, If you have questions regarding the Pre-Con, please contact
Sarah Marchioni [248.347.0430 or smarchioni@cityofnovi.org] in  the Community
Development Department,

If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do
not hesitate to contact me at 248.347.0586 or kkapelanski@ci,novi.mi.us.

Keisto. Foon L

5
Kristen Kapelanski, Planner
Attachmants: Planning Reviaw Chart

Lighting Rewvievs Chart




Planning Review Summary Chart
Beck North Corporate Park, Unit 9
Final Slte Plan (SP 07-45)

October 17, 2007

: Meets
Item Requirad Proposed Requirements? Cc-nfments
Master Plan Light Industrial Light Industrial Yes
- Zoning 12 ) I-1 Yes
Use permitted per
T ] . Induskrial
Use fArEcle®9] | Article 19 of the Yes
Zoning Ordinance offlcefwarehouse use.
g u”diu@%;%ight A maximum Approx. 31° Yos
Building Setbacks (Gection. ]
Front {seuth} 40" 45 Yes
Interior Side ; )
(west) 40 43 Yes
Interior Side ¢ '
(east) 20 81 Yes
Rear (north) 20 By’ Yes
Front 40 feet and:
+ development must
be bigger than 2
acres
e Parking area not
mare than 50% of | No frenl vard parking Yes
area between proposed.
sethack line and
bullding facade
s Screened from
ROW by 2.5 berm
| or wall,
Interior Side 10 10" Yeg
{east)
Interior Side i3 :
(west) 40 Yes
Rear i e Yes
Office: 1 space per
2237 sn. ft,
B,775/222= 39,5
spaces
Warehouse; 1
Number of
space per 700 sg. 77 $iicen Ves

Parking Spaces
T ETIES L ﬁ.'. 21,55?}'?{]0 = 31
[Go i) e

Tatal; 39.5 spaces
+ 31 spaces = 70,5
spaces = Fi
spaces




Beck North Corporate Park Unit 9— PSP/A'SP Plaming Review Charl

from all property
lines; in addition,
the structure must
be in the rear or
interior side vard.

10" from adjacent
property lines.

Z Meets
Item Required Proposed Requirements? Comments
9" x 19 parking
space dimensions
3?1 ; j;j! c;; ?:g;;;’,’g 9" x 19 parking spaces
Parking Space ; with 9% x 17 {with 4"
; j sidewalk or
D—!QQEHE!EDE landscaped area as curbs) alung! the Yes
SEEZEl6]) o sidewalks with 24'
long as detail R
indicates 4" curly)
and 24 feet wide
drives.
Earrier Free 4 accessible spaces; | 4 accessible spaces
1 space must ha with 2 being van Yes
i) van accessible accessible
garrézr ke 8" wide with & 5 8" wide with a 5" wide
Dri)rf':ensinns wide access aisle (8" | acoess aisle (8" wide Ves
et wide access aisle for | access aisle for van
van accessible) accessible)
One harrier free ,
) One sign proposed for
sign Is required per ! Yes
space. each barrier free space
All loading shall be
in the rear yard
except in those
instances whera the
Loading Spaces subject property s Loading provided in Vs
{Sae 2504 adjacent to an I, the interior side yard.
Industrial district.
In this case loading
is permitted in the
interior side yard.,
Accessory structures
should be setback a
;‘;?:}”;L;T E:”lrﬁnfgem Cumpster located n
Gz and setback the th? rial g ‘%’.t e
%géﬂggster {Saci same as parking 80+ from building and Ves

Page 2 of 3




Beck North Corporate Park Unit 9 - PSP/FSP Planning Review Chart

Meets ;

Item Redqguireed Proposed Requirements? Comments

Screening of not

tess than 5 feet on 3

?;{éﬁrgzd;:;?ﬁ;?r Enclesure to m_atch _

humperé 6t pasts building makerials with

must alzo be shown screening of &' on Yesg

" | three sides that [s one
Enclosure to match f
: : oot taller than the

building materials dumpster

and be at least one 2

foot taller than

height of refuse hin.

Flease contact Alan

Exterior Signage s Amplsch

nat regulated by the (248.347.0436) In the
Exterior Signs Flan Review Centear neighborhood

ar Planning services department

Commission. regarding sian

permits.

Photometric plan
Exterior Lighting | and exterior lighting | Photometric plan See attached lighting
iheg251E details needed at provided. chart,

final site plan.

E;T:;:zge?;:; E;USt Bullding exits

connected to parking Yes

sidewalk system or
parking lot.

lat,

Prepared by Kristen Kapelanski, (248) 347-0586 or kkapelanski@cityofnovi.org

Page 3 of 3




Lighting Review Summary Chart
Beck North Corporate Park, Unit 9
Final Site Plan SP #07-45

Plan Date: 08/21/07

Bolded items must be addressed at the time of Final Site Plan

Ttam

Requirad

Meets
Requirements?

Comments

Intent (Seelon

Establish appropriate
minirmum levels,
prevent unnecessary
glare, reduce spillover
onto adjacent
properties, reduce
unnecessary
transmission of light
into the night sky

Yes

Site plan showing
location of all existing
and proposed
buildings, landscaping,
streets, drives, parking
areas and exterior
lighting fixtures

Yes

Specifications for all

proposed and existing

lighting fixtures

including:

¢ Photometric data

»  Fixture height

=  Mounting & design

s CGlare control
devices

=  Type and color
rendition of lamps

= Hours of operation

= Photometric plan

Yes

Required

Height not to exceed
maximum helght of
Zoning district or 25
feet where adjacent to
residential districts or
uses.

Yes

= Electrical service to
light fixtures shall
be placed

No

Please add the required
notes to the photometric
plan.




Item

Required

Meets
Reguirements?

Comments

undergroLnd

« No flashing light
shall be permitted

s Only necessary
lighting for security
purposes and
limited operations
shall be permitied
after a site’s hours
of operation.

Required
Cﬂﬁditlﬂﬂs

(Seaid

Average light level of
the surface belng lit to
the lowest light of the
surface being lit shall
not exceed 4:1.

Yes

Required
€0 ndltlﬂns

Use of true color
renclering lamps such
as metal halide is
preferred over high
and low pressure
sodium lamps.

Yes

Minimum
Illummatlun

s Parking areas 0.2
min

» |oading and
unloading areas 0.4
min

«  Walkways 0.2 min
Bullding entrances,
frequent use 1.0
min

« Building entrances,
infrequent use 0.2
min

Yes

Maximum
Tumination
adjacent to Non-
Residential

When site abuts a non-
residential district,
maximum illumination
at the property line
shall not exceed 1 foot
candle

Yes

All cut off angles of
fixtures must be 90
degrees when adjacent
to residential districis

Yes
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October 16, 2007
Preliminary & Final Landscape Review
Dot Development SP07-45
Unit 9 Beck North Corporate Park

e

TY
A Dﬁ) PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT

Petitioner
G.AV, Assoclates

Project Zoning
I-1 - Light Industrial

Recommendation
Preliminary and Final Site Plan Approval for SP#07-45 is recommended. The

Applicant should address the following landscape related concerns at time of Stamping
Set submittal.

Ordinance Considerations

1. Residential Adjacent to Non-residential Landscape Requirements (Sec.

2509.3.a)
a. The site is not adjacent to residential property.

2. Adjacent to Rights-of-Way (Sec. 2509.3.h)

a. Right-of-way berms are required. A greenbelt and 3’ high berm with a 2°
crest is required along the Hudson Drive and Desoto Court frontages.
Side slopes must be 3:1.

b. Sec. 2509.3.h. and Right-of-Way Landscape Screening Reguirements
Chart set landscape buffer requirements. The Applicant has met the
required quantities for canopy/evergreen and subcanopy plantings.

¢. An opacity of 90% summer and 80% winter at 36" high must be achleved
along the road frontages. Additional shrubs and perennials are necessary
to meet these requirements.

d. Street trees requirements have been met along Hudson Drive and Hudson

Drive.

3. Parking Area Landscape Reguirements (Sec. 2509.3.c)
a. Calculations per Sec. 2509.3.¢.(3) for required Interior Parking Area
Landscape Islands have been provided. The proposed plantings meet
Ordinance requirements.



Praliminary & Final Landscape Plan October 16, 2007
Dat Development Fage 2 of 2

b. Calculations per Sec. 2509.3.c.(3) for required Interior Parking Area
Canopy Trees have been provided. The proposed plantings meet
Ordinance requirements.

¢. No more than 15 contiguous parking spaces are allowed without being
broken up by landscape islands. The Applicant meets this requirement.

4. Building Perimeter Landscaping (Sec. 2509.3.d)
a. Calculations have been provided (8 x entire perimeter of building) per
Sec, 2509.3.d in the Zoning Ordinance. The Applicant has met Ordinance
requirements.
b. A 4" wide landscape bed has been provided around all building
foundations as requlired.

5. Parking Lot Perimeter Trees
a. Perimeter Trees have been provided as required.

6. Loading Zone Screening
a. The loading zone (truckwell) is to the rear of the building and adequately
screened through the use of Arborvitae.

7. Plant List (LDM})
a. The Plant List meets the standards of the Ordinance and Landscape

Design Manual.

8. Plan Notes (Sec. 2509. 4. 5. 6. & 7.)
a. Plan notations meet the standards of the Ordinance and Landscape
Design Manual.

9, Landscape Details (LDM)
a. Landscape Detalls meet the standards of the Ordinance and Landscape
Design Manual.

Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and Landscape Design
Guidelines. This review is a summary and not intended to substitute for any
Ordinance. The appropriate section of the applicable ordinance is indicated in
parenthesis. For the landscape requirements, see the Zoning Ordinance
landscape section on 2509, Landscape Design Manual and the appropriate
items in the applicable zoning classification.

FG >

Plan Review by: David R, Boschke, RLA = (283-735-5621



Landscape Review Summary Chart
Date: October 16, 2007

Project Name:

Project Location:

Beck North Corporate Park — Unit 9
DOT Development
Hudson Drive/ Desoto Court

Preliminary and Final Landscape Plan

Sp 07-45
Plan Date: 8/22/07
Review Type:

Status

Approval recommended.

Name, address and telephane Yes Yes Yes Include on plan sheats.
number of the owner and developer
or association.{LOM 2.a.)
Name, Address and telephone Yes Yag Yos Include on plan sheets.
number of RLA (LDM 2.b.)
Legal description ar boundary line Yes Yos Yis Include on plan sheets,
survey (LDM 2.c.}
Praject Name ang Address Yas Yes Yes Include on plan sheets.
{LDM 2.d.}
A landscape plan 1"-20° minimum, Yes Yes Yes 1" = 30 acceptable this submittal,
Proper North. (LDM 2.e.) _ -
Caonsistent Plans throughout set. Yes Yes Yes All plan sheets much match.
Proposed topegraphy. 2' contour Yes Yes Yes Provide proposed contours at 2 intorval
minimum (LDM 2.e.(1)) for the entire site.
Existing plant material. Yes Yoo Yes Show location type and size, Label to be
(LDM 2.e.02)) saved or removed. Plan shall state IF
none exists.
Proposed plant material, Yes Yeg Yas Tdentify all, including perennials.
_(IDM2e(3) . y
Existing and proposed bulldings, Yes Yes Yes
easements, parking spaces,
vehicular use areas, and R.OW.
| (LOM 2.e.(4))
Exiting and proposed overhead and Yes Yes Yes
unclerground utilities, including
_hydrants. (LDM 2.e.(4)) ; . §
Clear Zone Yas Yes Yes
(LDM 2,3.(5) - 2513) | o .k
Zaning (LOM 2.£.) Yes Yes Include all adjacent zening.
Sealed by LA. {LDM 2.9.) Yes Yes Requires original slgnature,
PlantList (LDM:2:h.) sEestimates;
Quantities Yes Yas
Sizes Yes Yes Canopy trees muskt be 3" in caliper,
Sub-Canopy trees must be 2.5" In caliper.
Root Yes Yes Yes
Type and amount of mulch Yes Yes Yes Specify natural color, finely shredded




‘Beck North Corporate— Unit @
Cletoher 16, 2007

ap H0T-45

Pape 2 of &

Incbude I cost

hrdwoud bark mulch
estimate.

Type and amount of lawn Yas Yes Yes Include in cost estimate,
Acceptable species Yeg Yes Yes Per the Landscape Design Manual,
Diversity Yes Yes Yes Max. 20% Genus, 15% Species.

‘Planting Details/ Info (LDM 2.1.) — Utiliza City of Novi Standard Detalls.

Deciduous Tree Yo Yes Yoy
Evergreen Tree Yes Yes Yes
Shrub Yes Yeg ¥es
Perennialf Yes Yes Yes
Ground Cover
Transformers Yesg Yas Yas Pravide 24" clear of plantings on all sides,
{LDOM 1.e.5.)
Cross-Section of Berms Yes Yeas Mo Provide all proposed dimensions,
(LDM 2.5.) Meet opacity guidelines.
ROW Plantings {LDM 1) Yes Yes Yes Include required calculations,
Walls (LDM 2.k.) MNA Include required calcutations.

Eandscape Notation: s,

Installation date (LDM 2.1.% Yas Yes Yes Provide intended date,

Statement of intent Yes Yes Yes Include statement of Inlent Lo install and

(LDM 2.m.) duarantee all materials for 2 years.

Plant source (LDM 2.n.) Yes Yes Yeg Indicate Northern grown nursery stock.

Miss Dig Note Yes Yes Yes All plan sheats,

{800) 482-7171

Mulch type. Yes Yes Yes Matural color, shredded hardwood muleh.

2 yr, Guarantee Yes Yes Yes

Approval of substitutions. Yes Yes Yes City must approve any substitutions in
writing prior to installation.

Tree stakes guy wires and tree Yes Yes Yes Mo wire or hose, Upright stakes only,

Wrap.

Maintenance Yeg Yeg Yes Include & minimum of ane cultivation in
June, July and August for the 2-year
warranty perlod.

Car Parking {Landscape) Yes Yes Yes Refer to Planning Review comments.

A For‘ DS 1, O5- 2 G‘.J'l: OST
B-1, B-2, B-3, NCC,

EXPO, FS, TC, TC-1, RC, Special
Land Use er non-residential use
Inany R district

B. For; 0%5-1, 05-2, O5C, 05T,

B-1, B-2, B-3, NCC,

EXPO, FS, TC, TC-1, RC, Spedial
Land Use or non-residential use
in anmy B district

NA

B= w5% = sf

C. For : 05-1, 05-2, OSC, OST,

MA

C= %1% = =f




Beck Morth Corporate — Unit ©

Cctober 16, 2007

B 1, B 2, B -3, NCC

E:-:PD FS TC TC-1, RC, Special
Land Use or non-residential use
in any R districk

sp #0743

Page 3 of &

A. For: I-1 and 1-2 Yasg Yes Yes A= 7% x 13,167 = 922 5F
Landscape area required due to
# of parking spaces
B. For: I-1 and I-2 Yes Yes Yes B=2%x 21,338 = 426 5F
Landscape area required due o
vehicular use area
C. For: I-1 ang I-2 MA NA NA, C=05%x0=05F
Landscape aréa required due to
vehicular use area
Total A, B and C above = Yes Yes M Total interior landscaping required =
Total Interlor parking lot A+ B+ C = 1,349 5F required and
landscaping requlremert provided.
Parking lot tree requirement Yes Yes Yos 18 required,

18 pmwcled

Perlmeter qreenspace Plantings

‘Parking Lt

Max. 15 configuous SPEICE limit Yas Yes
Parking Land Banked MA
Interfor Landscape requirements Yes Yes Yes Include calculations on landscape plan.
(LDM.2.p.) Plant beds must be a min. 10° wide and
300 SF to gualify.
Snow Deposit Yes Yes Yes Depict adequate areas on plan.
(LDM.2.0.)
Soil Type Yes Yes Yes Per USDA or borings.
{LDM.2.1.)
Irrigation plan Yes Yes Yes Provide Irrigation plan with final site plan.
(LDM 2.5.)
Cost Estimate Yes Yes Yes Incluce estirmate of frrigation system at
{LDM 2.t} Final Site Plan submittal.
Placement Yes Yos Yes All plants except creeping vine type
(LDM 3.a.(4) plantings, shall not be located within 4' of
and Subdivision 4.03 B) a property line. Do not plant trees within
. 15" of overhead utilities,

Reésidential Adjacent to Non-residential

Berm requirements met NA,

(2509.3.2.)

Flanting requirements met MA

(LDM 1.a.)

“Adjacent to Public Rights orWay

Berm reguirements meg Yes Yes MNo Please provide the required 3’ height
{(2509.3.b.) berms along the road frontages.
Planting requirements met Yes Yas Yas/No Please add shrubs and perennials to

{2509.3.b.- LDM 1.b.)

meet opacity reguirements.




Beck Novth Corporate  Tlnit @

October 16, 2007
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Street tree requirements met

Yeas Yes
(2509.3.1)
Detention Basin Plantings A,

(LDM 1..(3))

‘Subdivision requiréments

R.QW. and Street Trees
(2509.3.F - LDM 1.d))

Single Family

MA

40 wide non-access
greenbelt

Street Trees

Islands and boulevards

Multi family

MA

Condo Trees

Street trees

Foundations plantings

Non-Restdential

A

Interior street trees

Evergreen shrubs

Subcanopy trees

Plant massing

Basin plantings

Loading Zone Screening (2507)

Yes

Yeg

Yes

Located to rear of build & adjacent to
same zoning,

Landscape Wall or Berm for 05T
loading zone screening (2302.A)

A

Wildlife Habltat Area
{Wildlife Habitat Master Plan Map)

MA

Subdivision Ordinance
Appendix C - ROW Buffer
Mon-Access Greenbelt
(402.B3, 403.F)

MA

Subdivision

Matural Features (403.C)
Man-made Bodies of Water (403.0)
Cpen Space Areas (403.E)

A




Beck North Corporate - Unit 9
October 16, 2007
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Financial Reguirements Review

To be completed at time of Final Site Plan Review,

Ttem CAmount | Verified Adjustment Comiments L
Full Landscape | $ 47,034 Includes streef trees,
| Cost Estimate Does not include irrigation costs,
Final 4 705.51 1.5% of full cost estimate
Landscape Any adjustments to the fee must be pald in full pricr
Review Fee to stamping set submittal.
Financial Requirements (Bonds & Inspections)

Tterm Required Amount Verlfied | Comments

Landscape YES % 56,034 Dees not incluce street trees,

Cost Estimate Includes Irrigation.

Landscape YES £ 84,051 This financial guarantee is based upon 150% of the verified

Financial (1509 cost estimate,

Guaranty For Commercial, Lhis letter of credit is due prior to the issuance |
of a Termporary Certificate of Qccupancy, |
I‘or Residential this is letter of credit |s due prlor to pre-
construction meeting.

Landscape YES % 3,362.01 For prajects up to $250,000, this fee is $500 or & % of the |

Inspection Fee amaunt of the | andscape cost estimate, whichever s greatar.

{Development

Review Fee This cash ar chack is due prior to the Pre-Construction meeting,

Schedule

3715799}

Lancdscape YES $ 504.30 This fee Is 15% of the Landscape Inspection Fee

Administration This cash or check is due prior to the Pre-Construction meeting.

Fea

(Development

Review Fee

Schedule

3/15/9%)

Transformer YES % 500 £500 per transformer If not included above,

Financial For Commercial this letter of credit is due prior to the issuance

Guarantee of a Temporary Certificate of Occupancy.
For Restdential this is letter of credit is due prior to pre-

- i construction meeting.

Strect Tree YES £ 6,000 $400 per tree — Contact City Forester for Detalls

Financial

Guaranty

Street Tree YES % 360 6% of the Street Trea Bond as listed above. — Contact City

Inspection Fes Foreslar for Detalls

Street tree YES + 375 $25 per trees — Contact City Forester far Details

Maintenance

Fee

Landscape YES $ 5,603.40 10% of verified cost estimate due prior to release of Financlal

Malntenance Guaranty (initial permit recelved afler Oclobear 2004)

Bond




Tieck Morth Corporate - Linit & sp #0745 Page 6 ol6
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NOTES:

1,

i

This table is a working summary chart and not inlended to substitute for any
Ordinance or City of Novi requirements or standards, The section of the
applicable ordinance or standard is indicated in parenthesis. For the landscape
requirements, please see the Zoning Ordinance landscape section 2509,
Landscape Design Manual and the appropriate items under the applicable zoning
classification.

NA means not applicable.

Critical items that must be addressed are in bold.

Please include a written response to any points requiring clarification or for any
corresponding site plan modifications to the City of Novl Planning Department
with future submittals.

Far any further questions, please contact:

David R. Beschke, RLA

City of Novi Landscape Architect
45175 W. Ten Mile Road

Movl, Michigan 48375-3024
(248) 735-5621

(248) 735-5600 fax
dbeschke@cityofnavi.org



TRAFFIC REVIEW




Oheloher 5, 2007

Ms. Barbara E. McReth
Dreputy Director Community Development
45175 West Ten Mile Road

Navi, MI 48375-3024

Engineering Advisors

Re:  Beek Novth Corporate Park Unit #9 — Final — 17 Review
5P Mo, (17-45
OFM Job Mo, 163-07-0243

As requested, we have reviewed the final site plan submitted for the Beck North Corporate Park Tnit #9.
The plans were prepared by Nowak & Fraus, Inc. and are dated Augnat 22, 2007,

OHM RECOMMENDATION
At this time, we recommend approval of the final site plan, subject to the items listed below heing

eottected prior to stamping plan submittal,

DEVELOPMENT BACKGROUND
*  The site is currently zoned as 1-1 {1.ight Industrial).

s The properly contains approximately 2.3% acros.

¢ The applicant has proposed an office/shop building,
e The proposed building will be 31,156 SFT in size.
ROADWAY NETWORK

The development is located west of Hudson Drive on the novth side of Desoto Court, Roth Hudson Drive
and Desoto Court are functionally classifled as non-residential colleetor routes and are ynder the
Jurisdiction of the City of Novi. The developer has proposed (wo access points 1o the proposed
developinent, one each at Hudzon Drive and Desoto Court, The developer has also proposed a cross-
access stub to the property to the east of the proposed project,

SITE PLAN CORRECTIONS

1. Canerete Walk ADA Requirements: At the sidewalk ramps at barrier-free parking slalls, the concrete
walk of at least 57 elear width from the inner edge of the sidewalk to the beginning of the ramp flare
should be provided and dimensioned, in order to provide an accessible pathway for handicapped
individuals. Alternatively, Type P Parallcl Sidewalk Ramps (per the MDOT Standard Detail for
Sidewalk Ranmps, R-28-F) may be nsed at the bank of handicap accessible parking stalls.

2. ADA Details; The plans should inchude the most recent MIDOT details for ADA-compliant sidewalk
ramps with delectable warnings.

3. Typical Parking Stall Dimension: The typical parking stall dimensions from (he curbed island should
be denoted from the face of the curh,

4. Siga Call-out; The sign R-8 (RESERVED PARK ING) should be included long with any sign R7-8a
(VAN ACCESSIBLE),

3. Bign Quantily Table: Compatible to Comment #4, the Sign Quantity 'Pable should be modifed o
show 4 quantities of sign R7-8 (RESERVED PARKING).
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6. Sign Post Length Detail; The Sign Post Length Detail on Sheet C7 should be modified to show “Sigm
2" at the boltom of the "Sign 1™

youhave any concerns or questions, please feel fiee to contact us at 734-522-6711.

Sincerely,
Orchard, Hilte & MeCliment, Inc,

s

Stephen B. Dearing, P.E., PTOE. Anita 5. Katkar, P.E.
Manager of Traffic Engincering Tralfic Project Engineer
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TY
CAL ™ O, PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT

October 24, 2007

Engineering Review
Beck North Corp Park, Unit 9

Ny SP #07-45

Petitioner
DOT Development Company, LLC

Review Type
Preliminary/Final Site Plan

Prope eristics

» Sile Location: Mortheast corner of Hudson Drive and Desoto Court,
» Site Size: 2.39 acres

s Plan Date: September 21, 2007

Project Summary

»  Construction of an approximately 31,156 SF building and associated parking, Site
access would be provided by entrances on Hudsen Drive and Desoto Court, with a
secondary access connection to the property to the east,

v Water service would be provided by an 8-inch extension from the 12-inch main along
the east side of Hudson Drive. The bullding will be setved by a 2-inch domestic lead
and a 6-inch fire lead. One additional hydrant is proposed.

= Sanitary sewer service would be provided by an extension of the 6-inch lead existing
under Hudson Drive (extended from an 18-inch sewer along the west side of Hudson).

= Storm water would be collected by two collection systems connecting to the existing
storm sewer along the east side of Hudson Drive. Storm water would be routed to the
existing sedimentation basin for the overall park, and then discharged to the North Novi
reglonal storm water system, Since this storm water management system was
approved and constructed under previous requirements, no alterations ta the system are
required.

Recommendation
Approval of the Preliminary/Final Site Plan is recommended, with items to be
addressed at Stamping Set submittal.

Comments:
The Preliminary/Final Site Plan meets the general requirements of Chapter 11 of the Code of
Ordinances and the Storm Water Management Ordinance with the following exceptions, which

can be addressed at Stamping Set submittal;
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General

1. Provide the City's standard detail sheets for water main (rev. 6/15/98), sanitary

sewer (rev, 6/15/98-5ht 1, 5/20/99-Sht 2), storm sewer (rev. 6/15/98) and paving
{rev. 12/15/00) at the time of the Stamping Set submittal,

2. The Non-domestic User Survey form shall be submitted to the City so it can be
forwarded to Gakland County, This form was included in the original site plan
package.

3. Label the Road/Utllitles easement (that the water and sanitary easements are tying
into) on the Utility Plan.

4, Verify the slopes along the ingress/egress routing to the building from the barrier-
free stalls comply with Michigan Barrier-Free regutations.

5. The easement to the secondary access point will be considered an ingress/fegress

easement since only one property is involved, assuming this is correct. A cross
access easement typically involves the reciprocal easement on the adjgining
property.

6. Generally, all proposed trees shall remain outside utility easements. Where
proposed trees are required within a utility easement, the trees shall maintain a
minimum 5-foot horizontal separation distance from any existing or proposed utllity,
All utilities shall be shall be shown on the landscape plan, or other appropriate sheet,
to confirm the separation distance.

7. Show the locations of all light poles on the utility plan and indicate the typical
foundation depth for the pole to verify that no conflicts with utilities will occur.

Water Main
8. Label the tapping sleeve, valve and well at the proposed connection point,
o, Label the valve for the fire service lead as a valve in well,

10. A profile for the 8-inch water main proposed shall be provided. Provide a note on
the utility plan or profile that all water main shall maintain a minimum of 5.5 feet of
cover generally, and a minimurm of 6 feet of cover when under the influences of
pavement.

11,  Provide any avallable flow testing results from nearby hydrants for use in future
waler main system modeling.

12.  Eight {8) sealed sets of revised utility plans along with the MDEQ permit application
{1/07 rev.) for water main construction and the Streamlined Water Main Permit
Checklist should be submitted to the Engineering Department for review, assuming
no further design changes are anticipated. Utility plan sets shall include only the
cover sheet, any applicable utility sheets and the standard detail sheets,

Sanitary Sewef
13,  The sanitary basis of design shall include different unit factors for the office portion
and the “shop” portlon. Per the City's unit factor chart, ‘Office’ Is assigned 0.4 units
per 1,000 Sk, If “shop” can equate to ‘Warehouse’ the unit factor would be 0.1 units

per 1,000 SF,
14, The sanitary basis of deslgn shall use a population of 3.2 people per REU,
15,  Label the easement over the sanitary sewer monitoring manhole on the Utility Plan.



Engineering Review of Final Site Plan Cetober 24, 2007
Beck North Corp Park, Unit 8 _ Page 3ol 6
SP# 07-45

16,  Five (5) sealed sets of revised utility plans along with the MDEQ permit application
(1/07 rev.) for sanltary sewer construction and the Streamlined Sanitary Sewer
Permit Certification Checklist should be submitted to the Engineering Department for
review, assuming no further design changes are anticlpated. Utility plan sets shall
include only the cover sheet, any applicable ulility sheets and the standard detall
sheets,

Storm Sewer

17.  The storm sewer segments shown on the profiles are shown graphically larger
(diameter) than they are labeled, and shall be corrected.

18.  The storm segment 7-9 shall be upgraded to Class V pipe if 3-foot cover depth
cannot be provided. An abseiute minimum cover depth of 2 feet shall be provided.

19,  Storm sewer segments 1-2 and 7-8 shall be lowered to achieve the 3-foot cover
depth.

20,  The proposed 2-foot diameter inlets shall be replaced with 4-foot diameter catch
basins since more than 50 feet exists between the next structure downstream.

21.  The rear yard catch basin shall be a 4-foot diameter structure. Tt is listed correctly
o the profile and in the storm structure schedule, but not on the estimated
quantities list or in the cost estimate.

22.  Provide 4-foot deep sump and an cil/gas separator In the last storm structure (both
lines) prior to discharge from the site.

23 PrTv]del a schedule listing the casting type for each proposed catch basin on the
utility plan.

Paving & Grading

24.  The approaches within the right-of-way shall be concrete to match the adjoining
fight-of-way. An additional cross-section detail for the required 9-Inch concrete
pavement shall be provided.

25, The concrete pavement section for the parking lot shall include an B-inch 21AA
aggregate base depth.

26, The grade of each drive approach shall not exceed 2-percent within the first 25 feet
of the intersection. The slope of both approaches exceed this standard. Provide
revised spot grades as necessary to establish this grade,

27. Label the high point of the swale along the front of the building.

28, Detectable warning surfaces are required at all barrier free ramps and hazardous
vehicular crossings.  The barrier-free ramps shall comply with current MDOT
specifications for ADA Sidewalk Ramps. Provide the MDOT standard detall (R-28-F)
for detectable surfaces.

29, Label specific ramp locations on the plans, and specify the product proposed and
provide a detail for the detectable warning surface for barrier free ramps., The
product shall be the concrete-embedded detectable warning plates, or equal, and
shall be approved by the Engineering Department. Stamped concrete will not be
acceptable,
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The following must he submitted with the Stamping Set:

{Please note that all documents must be submitted together as a package with the Stamping
Set submiltal, Partial submittals will not be accepted),

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

A letter from either the applicant or the applicant’s engineer must be submitted with
the Stamping Set highlighting the changes made to the plans addressing each of the
comments listed above and indicating the revised sheets involved, Additionally, a
statement must be provided stating that all changes to the plan have beean
tliscussed in the applicant’s response letter.

A draft copy of the Storm Drainage Facility Maintenance Easement Agreement, as
outlined in the Storm Water Management Ordinance, must be submitted to the
Community Development Department. Once the form of the agreement [s
approved, this agreement must be approved by City Council and shall be recorded in
the office of the Oakland County Register of Deeds. This document is available on
our website.

A draft copy of the Ingress/egress easement for shared use of the drive entry to the
secondary access point must be submitted to the Community Development
Department. This document [s available on our website,

A draft copy of the 20-foot wide easement for the water main to be constructed on
the site must be submitted to the Community Development Department. This
tlocument is available on our website,

A draft copy of the 20-foot wide easement for the sanltary sewer monitoring
manhole to be constructed on the site must be submitted to the Community
Development Department. This document is available on our website,

The following must be addressed prior to construction:

Py

36,

37,

38,

39,

A City of Novl Grading Permit will be required prior to any grading on the site. This
permit will be issued at the pre-construction meeting (ne application required). A
grading permil fee in the amount of $258.75 must be paid to the City Treasurer's
Office.

Material certifications must be submitted to Spalding DeDecker for review prior to
the construction of any utilities on the site, Contact Ted Meadows at 248-844-5400
for more information.

Construction inspection fees in the amount of $12,657.62 must be paid to the City
Treasurer's Office.

Water and Sanitary Sewer Fees must be pald or prior to the pre-construction
meeting. Contact the Water & Sewer Department at 248-735-5642 to determine the

amount of these fees.

A street sign financial quarantee In the amount of $3,200 ($400 per traffic control
sign proposed) must be posted at the Treasurer’s Office,
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40.

41.

g

A Sail Erosion Control Permit must be obtained from the Clty of Novi. Contact Sarah
Marchioni in the Community Development Department, Building Divislon (248-347-
0430 for forms and information.

A permit for work within the right-of-way of Hudson Drive and Desoto Court must be
obtained from the City of Novi. The application Is available from the City
Engineering Department or on the City website and may be filed once the Final Site
Plan has been submitted. Please contact the Engineering Department at 248-347-
0454 for further information. Only submit the cover sheet, standard details and plan
sheets applicable to the permit.

A permit for water main construction must he obtained from the MDEQ. This permit
application must be submitted through the City Engineer after the water main plans
have been approved. Only submit the cover sheet, overall utility sheet, standard
details and plan/profile sheets applicable to the permit.

The following must be addressed prior to issuance of a Temporary Certificate of

Occupancy approval for the development:

43.

44,

43,

46.

47.

48,

A9,

The amount of the incomplete site work performance guarantee for this
development at this time is $285,282 (equal to 1.5 times the amount requlred to
complete the site improvements, excluding the storm water facilities) as specified In
the Performance Guarantee Ordinance. This guarantee will be pasted prior to TCO,
at which time it may be reduced based on percentage of construction completed.

All easements and agreements referenced above, must be executed, notarized and
approved by the City Attorney and Cily Engineer.,

A Bill of Sale for each utility conveying the improvernents to tha City of Novi must be
submitted to the Community Development Department. This document is available
on our website,

Spalding DeDecker will prepare the record drawings for this development. The
record drawings will be prepared in accordance with Article XII, Design and
Construction Standards, Chapter 11 of the Novi Code of Ordinances.

Submit to the Engineering Department, Walvers of Lien from any parties involved
with the installation of each utility as well as a Sworn Statement listing those parties
and stating that all labor and material expenses incurred in connection with the
subject construction improvements have been paid.

Submit a Malntenance Bond to the Engineering Department in the amount of $3,675
(equal to 25 percent of the cost of the construction of the utilities to be accepted).
This bond must be for a period of two years from the date of formal acceptance by
Clty Council. This document is avallable on our website.

Submit an up-to-date Title Policy (dated within 90 days of City Council consideration
of acceptance) for the purpose of verifying that the parties signing the Easement
and Bill of Sale documents have the legal authority to do so. Please be sure that all
parties of interest shown on the title policy (including mortgage holders) either sign
the easement documents themselves or a Subordination Agreement. Please be
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aware that the title policy may Indicate that additional documentation is necessary to
complete the acceptance process.

Please contact Benjamin Croy, PE at (248) 735-5635 with any questlons or concerns.

oo Rob Hayes, City Engineer
Kristen Kapelanski, Community Development Department
Tina Glenn, Water & Sewer Dept.
Sheila Weber, Treasurer’s
Byron Hansan; Spalding DeDecker
Ted Meadows; Spalding DelDecker
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JMPTTCO SERVICES, INC.

ENGINEERS, ARCHITECTS & SURVEYORS
23917 Cass 8t - rarmington . Michigan - 48336 . (248) 478-3423 . Fax (248) 478-5668

Saptember 27, 2007

City of Novi Planning Department
ASTFE WL 10 Mile Rd.
Movi, Ml 48375-3024

Aftn: Ms. Barb McBeth — Deputy Director Comimunily Beavelopment

Ra; FACADE ORDINANCE — Praliminary and Final Site Plan Approval - Facade
PFROJECT - Dot Development: Beck North Corporate Park — Unit 8 (SP07-45)
Facads Region: 3
Zoning District; 1-1
Project Data: (1} building — 31,166 Sq. Ft.

Dear Ms. McBeth:

The follewing is the Preliminary and Final Site Plan Review of the drawings prepared by GAV & Associates, dated
08-0G7-07 for compliance with Novi Ordinance 2520; tha Facade Ordinance, The percentages of materials are as
shown below, A "check” by the percentage signifies that the range is within the ordinance guidelines, while an "x"
indicates an average. The maximum percantages allowed by tha Schedule Regulating Facade Matearials are
shown in the right hand column. The applicant has submitted renderings and a materials sample board,

Drawings Dated 9-07.07 NORTH ~ SOUTH EAST WEST ORDINANGE
FACADE FACADE  FACADE FAGADE  MAXIMUM

BRICK (12 high C-Brick) 0.0% v 350% v  207% v 16.8% v Not Identified

SPLIT FACED & FLUTED C.MU, 100.0%X  61.68% v 78.0% X 82.1% X  75%

METAL SIDING 0.0% v  3.4% v 1.3% « 11% v 50%

Recommendations:

1. The applicant has proposed the use of split faced and fluted C.MU. as the main materials for the
building. These materials both reslde in one category on the facade chart and thus the combined
perceniages of these malerials exceed the maximum allowable. The applicant has chosan notably
differant colors to give come contrast. Split faced G.M.U. is typically 2/3 of the percentage caloulated,
while the fluled C.M.U. Is around 1/3. The overall compasition is intended to provide some variety of
calor and texture. We would be in favor of a Seclion 8 Waiver for these combinad materials,

2 The use of "C*-Brick has bean selected and is not specifically identified within the facade ordinance.
The color selected by the applicant, as shown on the materials board, will have the appearance of a
plain brown brick. The scale of the 4" high unit in the scheme of the facades is appropriate for its use.
We would bein favor of a Section 8 Waiver for this materlal,

3. The drawings state that the trash enclosure is to be constructed of materials that match the building
with regards to texture and coler. This is in compliance with the Fagade Ordinance.

It is our recommendation that the proposed bullding, being contextial with other buildings in the area,
meets the intent of the fagade ordinance and that a Section 9 Waiver be granted for both the "C"-brick
and overages of allowable percentages.

IT you have any guestion ing this matter, please contact me at your convenience,

Sincarely,
METCO Sewlc%

Douglas K. Necci AlA
AURAK_PROJECTENE NOW-HEVIEGFACADE REVIEWSWCA S 0T DEY S0CK NOSTH CORE_ S FRELIM-FINSL DOC Dhzleser 2, HODT (A1TTM)
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Novi Fire Depdrtment

42975 Grand River Avenue
Novi, MI 48375

248.349.2162 tax 248.349,.1724

cityofnovi.org

Cretober 22, 2007

TO:  Barbara McBeth, Deputy Director
Community Development, City of Novi

RE: Beck North Corp Park, Unit 9, SP07-45
Preliminary & Final Site Plan Review

Dear Ms. McBeth,
The above plan has been reviewed and it is Recommended for Approval.
Sincerely,

Michael W, Evans
Fire Marshal

ce; file
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NOWAK & FRAUS Consulting Kngineers

Land Survevors

Lund Planners

October 31, 2007

City ol Movi

Planning Commission
45175 West 10 Mile Road
Newd, Michigan 48375

Attention: Ms. Kristen Kapelanski, Planncr

Re: Preliminary & Final Site Plan Review SP#07-45
LT Industrial Building
Unit 9 Beek North Corporale Park
N&T Toh Mo, C480-01

Dyear Sirs;

The following letter is a response Lo the various deparlimental review comments pertaining (o the above
noted projeet, The responscs are in order of the review letters received.

PMlanning Review — October 17, 2007

I The required notes will be included on the photometric plan per Seclion 251 1.3.b of the
Zoning Ordinance.

Engincering Review — October 24, 2007

General

1, The current City's standard details sheets will be provided with the stamping sct submnittal, ay
requested.

I4t The Non-domestic User Survey form will be submitted by the applicant to the City lor
processing.

A Road/Utilily casements shall be more visibly labeled on the Utility Plan, sheet C4,

4, We shall verify the slopes along the ingressicgress routing to the building [rom the batrier-
free stalls comply with Michigan Barricr-T'ree regulalions.

5; The proposed cross access casement shall be relabeled as an ingressfegress easement SINCE, A8
stated, the reciprocal cusement on the adjacent parcel is not being sought as this lime.

. Any proposed Lrees will be revised to cither be outside any proposed ulility easement, or to

maintain -foot horizontal separation from any existing or proposed utility.  Furthermore,
utilitics will be shown on the landscape plans to confirm Lhe separation distance.

T All light pole locations will be shown on the plans and will be localed away trom exisling or
proposed ulilities so as to nol interfere.

Water Main

8. The tapping sleeve, valve and well shall be labeled at the proposed connection poinl.

a9 The valve for the fire line shall be revised Lo be a valve in well.

10, The proposed 8-inch water main shall be profiled, as requested and shall comply with the
inimum 5.5 feel of vertical cover and 6.0 feet of vertical cover under the influences off
pavement,

1. Any available flow tests will be forwarded Lo the City for their use, as requesied,

NOWAR & FRAUS, PLILC
1310 N. STEPHENSON IIWY, ROYAL OAK, MI 48067 248.399.0886 VOICE  248.399.0805 FAX
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Eight (8) sealed scts [or water main permitting and « completed streamlined application shall
he submitted upon completion of the requested revisions.

12

Banitary Sewer

13, The sanilary sewer basis ol design shall be revised to use the required unit faclors of 0.4 units
per 1,000 s.f. of office area and 0.1 units per 1,000 5.0 shop or warchoust area.

14, The sanitary sewer basis ol design shall be revised to use a population of 3.2 people per REU,

15, The Utility Plan, sheet C5, shall he revised 1o include lubeling of the proposud casement over
the monitoring manhole:

16, Five (5) sealed sets for waste water permitting and a completed application shall be submitted

upon completion of the requested revisions.

Storm Sewer

17. The protiles will be corrected to graphically represenl the true pipe dinmeters.

18, Storm sewer scgment 7-9 will be uppraded to Class V pipe, or the required 3 feel ol cover
shall be provide to warrant the use of Class TV pipe as currently indicated on the plans,

14, Starm sewer segments 1-2 and 7-8 will be lowered o provide the requested 3 feel of cover,

20. All proposcd 2-foot diameter inlets will be replaced with 4-lool diameter struclures.

21 All rear yard catch basin structures shall be revised Lo 4-loot diameler structures on the plans,
guantity lists and cost estimate,

22, A 4-Toot sutnp and oil/gas separator will be provided in the last storm structures of each
stormi sewer line prior to discharge from the site.

23, The requested schedule listing the casting type for each proposed catch basin will be included

on Lhe Utility Plan, sheet €3, as requestad.

Maving & Grading

4. The approaches within the right-of-way will be revised Lo 9-inch conerete with the
appropriate pavement seclion detailed on the plans.

25, T'he concrete pavement section will be revised to include the requested 8-inch 21AA bise:

26, The cancrete approaches will be revised to ensure that a 2 percent slope in the first 25 Jeet
from (he infersection is not exceeded. Additional grades will be provided as required.

7. The high point of the swale along the front of the building will be labeled, as requested.,

28, The requested MDOT detail R-28-F will be provided for the barrier free ramps and detectable
warning requirements.

29 All tamp locations will be labeled on the plans. Furthermore, a conerete embedded
detectable warning plate will be specified [or all detectable warning surfaces.

Additional Requirements Prior to Preconstruction Meeting
30. A letter deseribing all the revisions to the stamping sets will be submitted along with the
stamping sets, and the required statement that “all changes to the plan have been discussed
the applicant’s response letter™ will be provided,

Ak, A draft copy ol the Storm Drainage Facility Maintenance Agrecnent will be sybmilted to the
Community Development Department [or review.

a2 A draft copy of the ingressfegress casement will be submitted to the Clommunity
Develapmenlt Diepartment for roview,

13 A druft copy of the 20-fool water main cascrment will be submitted to the Community

Development Deparlment for review,

_  NOWAK & FRAUS, PLLC -
1310 N. STEPHENSON HWY, ROYAL OAK, MI 48067 248.399.0886 VOICE. 248.399.0805 FAX
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34, A drafl copy of the sanitary sewer monitory manhole easement will be submitted to the
Community Development Department [or review.

35, A City of Noyi Grading permil will be obtained prior to any grading on the silc.

3b. Material certifications will be submitted to Spalding DeDecker lor review prior to
construction.

a7, The required eonstruction inspection fees will be paid to the City Treasurer’s Office.

35, Waler and Sanitury Scwer fees will be paid prior to the pre-construclion meeting,

349, The required street sign financial guarantee will be posted with the City Urcasurer’s Office.

40, A soil crosion permit will be obtained form the Cily of Novi

41, A permit for work within the city rights-ol-way will be obtained [rom the City ul Novi,

432, A MDEQ waler main permit will be sought for this project through the Cily o Nowvi.

Additional Requirements Prior to Issuance of Temporary Certificate of Occupancy

43, I'he required performance puarantee will be posted Lo TCO.

44, All casements will be exceuted, notarized and approved by the Cily for recording,

45, A Tl of Sale [or each utility will be submitted to the Community Development Department.

46, It is understood that Spalding DeDecker will be preparing the record drawings for this
development,

47, The requircd Waivers of Lien and Sworn Statemenl will be submitted.

48, T'he required Maintenance Bond will be submitled to the Engineering Department.

49, An updated title policy dated within 90 days of the City Council consideration ol acceptance

will be furnished, as required.

O1IM Ensineering Advisors — Octoher 5, 2007

1. Concrete walks will be revised to mecl ADA requirements. Tn addition, the reguested MDOT
Standard Detail for Sidewalk Ramps, R-28-F will be included with revised plans.

2. The plans will be revised to include the most recent MDO'T details for ADA-compliant sidewalk
ramps and delails.

3. The parking dimensions for the typical parking stall will be revised Lo be denoted (rom the face of
curb rather than the back of curb.

4, 'TheR-8 (Reserved Parking) sign will be included along with any R7-8a (Van Accessible) sign,

5, Peritem 4 above, the Sign Quantity Table will be revised.

6. The sign pust length detail on sheel ©F will be revised to show “Sign 2-inches at the bottom of
Sign 1"

Preliminary & Final Landseape Review — October 16, 2007

|, As noted, this site is not adjacent (o residential properly, Therefore, no comment.

The applicant is currently sceking a waiver Lo the berm requirement adjacent to righls-olway due
lo the existing ulilitics and easements located adjacent Lo the rights-of-way.

Az noted, the parking area landscape requirements have been met.

As noled, the building perimeter landscaping has been met.

As naled, the parking lot perimeter tree requirements have beon med,

As noted, the loading zone sereening requirements have been met.

As noted, e plant list meels the standards of the Ordinance and Landscape Design Manual,
As noted, the plan notes meet the standavds ol the Ordinance and Landseape Design Manual,
As hoted, the landscape details meet the standards of the Ordinance and Landscape Design
Manual.

&

o o s W

~ NOWAK & FRAUS,PLLC
1310 N. STEPHENSON HWY, ROYAL OAK, MI 48067 248.399.0886 VOICE 248.399.0805 FAX
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'ape 4 of d

Faeade Ordinance — Meteo Services, Inc. - September 27, 2007

1, The applicant is also in favor ol a Section 9 Waiver [or the use of the proposed combined
mialerials,

2 The applicant is also in favor of a Section 9 Waiver for the use of the proposed C-brick
malerial,

3, As noted, the trash enelosure construction is in compliance with the Fagade Ordinanee,

Novi Fire Department — October 22, 2007
L. The plans have been recommended for approval with no comment by the Fire Depariment.

We trust the above satisfactorily address the conuments and concerns of the departmental revicws, and
kindly request preliminary & [inal site plan approval by the Planning Commission unanimously
recommended by the various departments.

Nineercly,

NOWAK & FRaAUS, PLI.C

Alex Grnan, PLIL
Senior Assoctate

Enel, - {13) sets of Silw Plan Package, daled 03-22-07

c.C. Mr. Toel Haber, DO Development Company, LLC, 1000 E. Mandoline, Madison Heiglus, M1 4807
Mr. Al Valenting, G.A Y, & Associates, Ing, 31471 Mortlowestern TTighway, Suite 2, Farmington Hills,
Michigan 48334-2575

B NOWAK & FRAUS, PLLC _
1310 N. STEPHENSON HWY, ROYAL OAK, MI 48067 248.399.0886 VOICFE.  248.399.0805 FAX




Residential
Commercial

ASSOGIATES, INC. Industrial

Architects / Engineery / Planners

October 29, 2007

City of Novi

Planning Department
45175 W. 'l'en Mile Road
Novi, Michigan 48375

Attn: Kristen Kapelanski

Re:  Responsc letter to Preliminary / Final Site Plan Review
Dot Development Company
Unit 9 Beck North Corporate Park
SP #07-45

This letter is in response Lo the review letter dated October 17, 2007 for the above-
mentioned project.

Dear Ms. Kapelanski,
The following review leller pertains to only comments made to the proposed building
floor plans and exterior elevations. All comments perlaining to site issues are being

addressed by the Civil Engineering firm of Nowak and Fraus who also prepared the
Landscape Plan..

Facade Review

I coneur with the comments made regarding the fagade review by Melro Scrvices Inc.

It is the intent of the desipn to be contextual with the swrounding buildings in the
Indusirial Park. The Notth and East fagade requires a wavier for the type ol masonry use.
100% decorative block is allowed, but not in the percentage types we are proposing.

Il you have any questions or concerns, please fecl free to contact me al 248.985.9101,

Singc l}_{'i
Ll

Al Valentine

AT Zrmr==re = == Fo=TT1
31471 Morthwestern Highway, Suite 2 720 Ann Arb?r, Ste, 312
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48334 Flint, Michigan 48502
Phone 248-985-9101 Phone: 810-238-0140
Fax 248-985-8105 Fax: B10-238-9152

www GAVASSOCIATES.COM



REDUCED SITE PLAN
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MAPS
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Beck North Corporate Park, Unit 9
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Beck North Corporate Park, Unit 9

Zoning
MAP CREATED: OCTOBER 29, 2007
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Beck North Corporate Pa

Future Land Use |
MAP CREATED: OCTOBER 29, 2007

Legend
| LIGHT INDUSTRIAL

or NOVI

M RO DR

o FEET
| INCH EQUALS 80 FEET




Beck North Corporate Park, Unit 9
Natural F'eatures

MAP CREATED: OCTOBER 29, 2007
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PLANS ARE
AVAILABLE FOR
VIEWING AT THE

COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT



